

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/20/2020 12:38 PM

No. 54170-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JASON DONALD STREIFF,

Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal From Lewis County Superior Court
The Hon. James Lawler, Presiding

NEIL M. FOX
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 15277
2125 Western Ave. Suite 330
Seattle WA 98121

Phone: (206) 728-5440
Fax: (866) 422-0542
Email: nf@neilfoxlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	4
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	4
2. <i>General Substantive Facts</i>	5
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	9
1. <i>Trial of Count III in Lewis County Violated the Right to Have a Case Tried in the County Where the Crime Allegedly Occurred with Jurors from that County</i>	9
a. <u>Additional Facts</u>	9
b. <u>Count III Should be Reversed Because of the Violation of the Vicinage Requirement</u>	11
c. <u>The Trial Court Erred When It Denied the Motion to Dismiss Count III Based on Incorrect Venue</u>	16
2. <i>There Was Insufficient Evidence to Support Conviction for Count I</i>	19
a. <u>Additional Facts</u>	19

b.	<u>Mr. Streiff Never Touched C.M.J.’s Sexual or Other Intimate Parts in Winlock</u>	20
3.	<i>Mr. Streiff’s Statements Should Have Been Suppressed</i>	23
a.	<u>Additional Facts</u>	23
b.	<u>Because the Interrogation Was Custodial and Coercive, the Failure to Give <i>Miranda</i> Warnings Requires Suppression</u>	25
4.	<i>Prosecutorial Misconduct in Closing Requires Reversal</i>	30
a.	<u>Additional Facts</u>	30
b.	<u>The Prosecutor’s Arguments About Holding Mr. Streiff “Accountable” Combined with the Misleading “Scales of Justice” Argument Require Reversal</u>	32
5.	<i>Mr. Streiff Was Unconstitutionally Convicted Based Upon Opinion and Conclusion Evidence and Improper Questions That Assumed His Guilt</i>	37
a.	<u>Additional Facts</u>	37
b.	<u>Both the Prosecutor’s Questions and the Witnesses’ Answers Improperly Assumed Guilt</u>	39
6.	<i>By Using Pseudonyms and Birth Dates, Instructions 5, 6 and 7 Violated Multiple Constitutional Rights</i>	42
a.	<u>Additional Facts</u>	42

b.	<u>The Use of Initials and the Inclusion of Birth Dates in the Instructions Violated the Right to an Open and Public Trial, Reduced the Burden of Proof and Constituted a Comment on the Evidence.</u>	42
7.	<i>Mr. Streiff's Sentence Was Incorrectly Calculated.</i>	49
a.	<u>Additional Facts</u>	49
b.	<u>Mr. Streiff Is Not Subject to Indeterminate Sentencing.</u>	50
c.	<u>The Maximum Amount of Community Custody that Could Be Imposed Was Six Months</u>	51
d.	<u>Imposition of Separate Punishments for Counts I and III Violates Double Jeopardy.</u>	52
8.	<i>Trial Counsel Was Ineffective.</i>	56
9.	<i>Cumulative Error Requires Reversal</i>	58
E.	<u>CONCLUSION.</u>	60

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Washington Cases</i>	
<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993)	44
<i>City of Bothell v. Barnhart</i> , 172 Wn.2d 223, 257 P.3d 648 (2011)	13,14,15,16
<i>City of Tukwila v. Garrett</i> , 165 Wn.2d 152, 196 P.3d 681 (2008)	13
<i>Hundtofte v. Encarnación</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1, 330 P.3d 168 (2014)	44
<i>In re Adams</i> , 24 Wn. App. 517, 601 P.2d 995 (1979)	21
<i>Doe L. v. Pierce County</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 157, 433 P.3d 838 (2018)	43
<i>In re Dependency of Lee</i> , 200 Wn. App. 414, 404 P.3d 575 (2017).	42
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014)	59
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	32,35
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Khan</i> , 184 Wn.2d 679, 363 P.3d 577 (2015)	57
<i>John Doe G v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 185, 410 P.3d 1156 (2018)	42,43,47
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)	43,46
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 57 Wn. App. 134, 788 P.2d 1084 (1990).	22
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , COA No. 35567-5-III,2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 2768, 2019 WL 5566355 (10/29/19) (unpub.)	48

<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)	45,46
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)	39
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 174 Wn.2d 470, 275 P.3d 321 (2012)	51,52
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 455 P.3d 1151 (2020)	54
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 146 Wn.2d 90, 42 P.3d 1278 (2002)	14,15
<i>State v. Calvin</i> , 176 Wn. App. 1, 316 P.3d 496 (2013)	40
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 156 Wn. App. 561, 234 P.3d 275 (2010)	52
<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956)	33
<i>State v. Christopher</i> , 114 Wn. App. 858, 60 P.3d 677 (2003)	39
<i>State v. Cloud</i> , COA No. 46912-0-II, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 2108 (8/30/16) (unpub.)	58
<i>State v. Crow</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 480, 438 P.3d 541, <i>review denied</i> 193 Wn.2d 1038 (2019)	50,51
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	40
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	32
<i>State v. Farr-Lenzini</i> , 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999)	39
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005)	52
<i>State v. Fuentes</i> , 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014)	55
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 71 Wn. 2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967)	39
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 129 Wn. App. 895, 120 P.3d 645 (2005)	58

<i>State v. Graham</i> , 14 Wn. App. 1, 538 P.2d 821 (1975)	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	20
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009)	28
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996)	54
<i>State v. Himple</i> , COA No.75298-7-I, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 77, 2018 WL 417982 (1/16/18) (unpub.)	18
<i>State v. Hoeg</i> , COA No. No. 72912-8-I, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 250, 2016 WL 790942 (1/29/16) (unpub.)	34
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006)	45,46,47,48,49,53
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	40
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	56
<i>State v. Lanciloti</i> , 165 Wn.2d 661, 201 P.3d 323 (2009)	13
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)	34
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)	26
<i>State v. Lormor</i> , 172 Wn.2d 85, 257 P.3d 624 (2011)	43
<i>State v. McCorkell</i> , 63 Wn. App. 798, 822 P.2d 795 (1992)	18
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	56
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011)	52,55
<i>State v. Morrill</i> , COA No. 50070-1-II, 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 351, 2019 WL 589930 (2/13/19) (unpub.)	40

<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 58 Wash. 414, 109 Pac. 355 (1910)	12,13
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)	52
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 69 Wn. App. 295, 846 P.2d 564 (1993)	40
<i>State v. Perez-Mejia</i> , 134 Wn. App. 907, 143 P.3d 838 (2006)	33
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).	39
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991)	21
<i>State v. Price</i> , 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980)	18
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984)	40
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 112 Wash. 507, 192 Pac. 934 (1920)	14
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 629, 439 P.3d 710 (2019).	54
<i>State v. R.P.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 735, 862 P.2d 127 (1993).	21,22
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).	39
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	56
<i>State v. Staples</i> , COA No. 78460-9-I, 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 3225, 2019 WL 7373500 (12/30/19) (unpub.), <i>pet. pending</i> Sup. Ct. No. 982104 (2020)	47
<i>State v. Statler</i> , 160 Wn. App. 622, 248 P.3d 165 (2011).	54
<i>State v. Stearman</i> , 187 Wn. App. 257, 348 P.3d 394 (2015).	17,18
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	44,45
<i>State v. Twyman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 115, 122, 17 P.3d 1184 (2001).	13,16

<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015)	35,36
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)	35
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012)	46,47
<i>State v. Yallup</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 546, 416 P.3d 1250 (2018)	54
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 135 Wn. App. 970, 146 P.3d 1224 (2006)	48
<i>Young v. Konz</i> , 88 Wn.2d 276, 558 P.2d 791 (1977), <i>aff'd on rehearing</i> , 91 Wn.2d 532, 588 P.2d 1360 (1979)	32

Federal Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013)	33
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121, 103 S. Ct. 3517, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1275 (1983)	26
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263, 109 S. Ct. 2419, 105 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1989)	45,48
<i>Doe v. Cabrera</i> , 307 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2014).	44
<i>Doe v. Rose</i> , CV-15-07503-MWF-JCX, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188804 (C.D. Cal. 2016) (unpub.)	44
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968)	33
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).	20,21,22
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	23,25,26,29

<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S. Ct. 711, 50 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1977) (per curiam)	26
<i>Smith v. Curry</i> , 580 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Stevenson v. Lewis</i> , 384 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	56,57
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99, 116 S. Ct. 457, 133 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 655 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1980)	43
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 870 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2017)	43
<i>United States v. Mandelbaum</i> , 803 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986)	34
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564, 97 S. Ct. 1349, 51 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1977)	45
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S. Ct. 1870, 64 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1980)	28
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 829 (9 th Cir. 2017)	58
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1038, 84 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985)	34
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78, 90 S. Ct. 1893, 26 L. Ed. 2d 446 (1970)	33

Other State Cases

Altman v. State, 852 So.2d 870 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)..... 22

Hernandez v. Municipal Court, 263 Cal. Rptr. 513,
49 Cal.3d 713, 781 P.2d 547 (1989)..... 12,13

NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co., 375 U.S. 405, 84 S. Ct. 457,
11 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1964) 28

Price v. Superior Court, 25 Cal. 4th 1046, 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 409,
25 P.3d 618 (2001) 12,15,17

State v. Begin, 2015 ME 86, 120 A.3d 97 (2015)..... 34

State v. Neal, 361 N.J. Super. 522, 826 A.2d 723
(N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2003) 33

State v. Stout, 34 Kan. App. 2d 83, 114 P.3d 989 (2005)..... 22

Zanone v. State, 97 Tenn. 101, 36 S.W. 711 (1896)..... 13

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, Rules and Other Authority

CrR 3.5 4,23

CrR 4.3 17,19

CrR 4.3.1..... 17,19

CrR 5.1 17

CrR 5.2 17,19

ER 401-403..... 40

ER 701 40

GR 15	43
B. Gallini, “Police ‘Science’ in the Interrogation Room: Seventy Years of Pseudo-Psychological Interrogation Methods to Obtain Inadmissible Confessions,” 61 <i>Hastings Law J.</i> 529 (2010)	27
General Order 2011-1 (Div. II)	4
Laws of 1992, ch. 188, § 9	44
RAP 2.5	16,40,47,53
RCW 9.94A.507	50
RCW 9.94A.701(9)	51
RCW 9A.20.021	51
RCW 9A.44.010	21
RCW 9A.44.089	21,51
“The Reid 9 Steps of Interrogation, in Brief,” https://web.archive.org/web/20090330105018/http://faculty.law.wayne.edu/moran/The REID 9 STEPS OF INTERROGATION.htm (accessed 3/9/20)	27
Wash. Code § 2293 (Remington and Ballinger)	14
U.S. Const. amend. I	43,46,59
U.S. Const. amend. IV	28
U.S. Const. amend. V	52,56,59
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9	52,56,59
Wash. Const. ar. I, § 10.....	43,44,46,59
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amend. 10).....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 16.....	44,47,59
